


AIP POLAND
AIP POLSKA

AIRAC effectiv
STANDARD DEPARTURE CHART
INSTRUMENT (SID) - ICAO

Rzeszów - Jasionka
RNP RWY 09

DIBED 2P ETITI 2P GOVRI 2E GOVRI 2P LUMEQ 1P LUXAR 2P VELAX 2P

DIBED 2P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL DIBED

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft - RNP 1

002 TF DIBED - 104 (110.5) 37.07 - +FL100 - RNP 1

ETITI 2P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL RZ513

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft -220 RNP 1

002 TF RZ512 - 354 (001.3) 5.00 - - -230 RNP 1

003 TF RZ513 - 273 (279.6) 18.00 - +FL100 - RNP 1

004 TF ETITI - 290 (296.8) 20.90 - - - RNP 1

GOVRI 2E PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL RZ513

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft -220 RNP 1

002 TF RZ512 - 354 (001.3) 5.00 - - -230 RNP 1

003 TF RZ513 273 (279.6) 18.00 - +FL100 - RNP 1

004 TF GOVRI - 246 (253.2) 27.20 - - - RNP 1

GOVRI 2P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL RZ523

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft -220 RNP 1

002 TF RZ522 - 174 (181.3) 5.00 - - -230 RNP 1

003 TF RZ523 - 248 (254.8) 19.51 - +FL100 - RNP 1

004 TF GOVRI - 285 (292.4) 26.87 - - - RNP 1

LUMEQ 1P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL RZ523

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft -220 RNP 1

002 TF RZ522 - 174 (181.3) 5.00 - - -230 RNP 1

003 TF RZ523 - 248 (254.8) 19.51 - +FL100 - RNP 1

004 TF LUMEQ - 212 (219.0) 7.59 - - - RNP 1

LUXAR 2P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL RZ523

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft -220 RNP 1

002 TF RZ522 - 174 (181.3) 5.00 - - -230 RNP 1

003 TF RZ523 - 248 (254.8) 19.51 - +FL100 - RNP 1

004 TF LUXAR - 262 (268.7) 19.38 - - - RNP 1
POLSKA AGENCJA ŻEGLUGI POWIETRZNEJ
POLISH AIR NAVIGATION SERVICES AGENCY
e date
AD 2 EPRZ 4-2-1-1

23 JAN 2025
A
IRAC AMD
T 01/25



AIP POLAND
AIP POLSKA
VELAX 2P PDG 6% REQUIRED DUE TO OPERATIONAL REASONS UNTIL VELAX

SEQUENCE 
NUMBER

PATH
TERMINATOR

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

FLY - 
OVER

COURSE/TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM)

TURN 
DIRECTION ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 CF RZ501 - 084 (091.2) 4.50 - +2100 ft - RNP 1

002 TF RZ532 - 045 (052.2) 7.89 - +5000 ft - RNP 1

003 TF RZ533 - 015 (022.5) 5.10 - +7000 ft - RNP 1

004 TF VELAX - 016 (022.5) 14.45 - +FL100 - RNP 1

WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER COORDINATES

DIBED 49 53 18.0 N 023 03 30.0 E

ETITI 50 23 45.0 N 021 13 11.0 E

GOVRI 50 06 25.3 N 021 01 54.0 E

LUMEQ 49 50 24.6 N 021 33 07.5 E

LUXAR 49 55 48.0 N 021 10 31.0 E

RZ501 50 06 28.6 N 022 09 48.9 E

RZ512 50 11 28.3 N 022 09 59.4 E

RZ513 50 14 24.9 N 021 42 20.6 E

RZ522 50 01 29.0 N 022 09 38.4 E

RZ523 49 56 18.6 N 021 40 30.2 E

RZ532 50 11 17.8 N 022 19 31.1 E

RZ533 50 16 00.2 N 022 22 33.6 E

VELAX 50 29 20.0 N 022 31 14.0 E
AIRAC effective date
AD 2 EPRZ 4-2-1-2

13 J
AIRAC AMD
UN 2024
POLSKA AGENCJA ŻEGLUGI POWIETRZNEJ
POLISH AIR NAVIGATION SERVICES AGENCY
T 06/24
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